
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 20 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Gillian Baranski, Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Vicky Poole, Deputy Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Care Inspectorate Wales 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 and 8 of the meeting 

(10.15)   

 

4 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny - consideration of the 

evidence 

(10.15 - 10.20)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Break  

(10.20 - 10.30) 

5 Implementation of education reforms - evidence session 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 20 - 34)  

Judge Jane McConnell, President of the Education Tribunal for Wales 

Rhian Davies-Rees, Head of Welsh Tribunals Unit  

 

Education Tribunal for Wales Annual Report 2022 – 2023 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Education Tribunal for Wales 

6 Scrutiny session with Social Care Wales 

(11.35 - 12.25) (Pages 35 - 61)  

Sue Evans, Chief Executive, Social Care Wales  

Sarah McCarty, Executive Director Improvement and Development, Social 

Care Wales  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Social Care Wales 

Paper - Social Care Wales 

7 Papers to note 

(12.25)   

 

7.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

7.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 63 - 77)  

https://educationtribunal.gov.wales/sites/educationtribunal/files/2024-01/etw-annual-report-22-23.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government's response to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee's report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

7.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Prospect 

7.4 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 80 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Langauge 

7.5 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 87 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Report from Education Otherwise: The home education charity 

7.6 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 105 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Wales Committee Interim Chair, Equality and Human Rights 

Commission 

7.7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 109 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Andrew RT Davies MS 

7.8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 111 - 112)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

7.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Councillor Jane Mudd, Council Lead, Newport City Council 

7.10 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 115 - 116)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Director, Universities Wales 

7.11 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Page 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

7.12 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 118 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

7.13 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 126 - 137)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

8 Consideration of the evidence heard in the previous evidence 

sessions 

(12.25 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Briefing on the work of Social Care Wales 

In advance of our scrutiny session on Wednesday 20th March we have prepared 
some further information on two areas identified in your invite to consider our work 
as it relates to care experienced children and young people and their families. This 
briefing includes:  

• information on our overall role and remit to support children’s social care.
• further detail on workforce data and ongoing work to develop it.

Social Care Wales role and remit to support children’s social care in Wales 

The Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 determines that 
Social Care Wales’s main objective is to protect, promote and maintain the safety 
and well-being of the public in Wales. Social Care Wales’s ambitions are set out in 
our strategic plan1 and we report our progress in an annual impact report. We have 
several core functions:  

• Professional registration and regulation of social care workers including
residential childcare workers and managers, and social workers.

• Supporting evidence-based practice through digital communities; evidence
summaries e.g. trauma-informed approaches2; supporting research priority-
setting exercises e.g. on transitions

• Supporting innovation in the sector e.g. innovation coaching offer
• Supporting ser
[...]
vidence session on 24 January for the Residential 
Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill, Ruth Coombs, Head of Wales EHRC, has written to me to 
clarify a statement I made in relation to the development of Equality and Human Rights 
Commission online training for practitioners. 

In my answer I said that the EHRC were developing online learning for practitioners and 
how they can meet the statutory duties on them. However, Ruth has clarified that isn’t what 
they are producing and that there may have been some confusion with other resources they 
have published, for example the Public Sector Equality Duty: Guidance for schools in 
Wales.  

I apologise for the misunderstanding. I have asked for the record of proceedings to be 
amended and corrected. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance-schools-wales
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/guidance/public-sector-equality-duty/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance-schools-wales


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn 
[...]
t of the 
nine in total. See annex B for year on year changes. 

 

• Updated requirements for literacy indicators and specified literacy 
components of measures with English literature or Welsh literature GCSEs 
able to contribute. 

 

Pack Page 137


	Agenda
	2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny
	5 Implementation of education reforms - evidence session
	6 Scrutiny session with Social Care Wales
	Paper - Social Care Wales

	7.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill
	7.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	Response to CYPE Committee's report on Draft Budget 2024-25 Covering letter (e).pdf
	MA_JMEWL_0370_24 - Response to CYPE Committee's report on Draft Budget 2024-25 - Doc 3 WG Response (Eng).pdf

	7.3 Information from Stakeholders
	7.4 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	240306 - Chair to JM - Follow up from general scrutiny (e).pdf
	3 - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru UCAC e (Translation).pdf
	Jayne Bryant.pdf

	7.5 Information from Stakeholders
	7.6 Information from Stakeholders
	7.7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.10 Information from Stakeholders
	7.11 Implementation of education reforms
	7.12 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	7.13 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee room 3 

Senedd and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 March 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13725 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Gillian Baranski, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Vicky Poole, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Judge Jane McConnell, Education Tribunal for Wales 

Rhian Davies-Rees, Welsh Tribunals 

Sue Evans, Social Care Wales 

Sarah McCarty, Social Care Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 The Chair noted that Ken Skates MS and Laura Jones MS would be joining the 

meeting late, and that James Evans MS would need to leave the meeting early and had 

sent his apologies from 11am onwards.  

2 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised Care Inspectorate Wales.  

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to Care Inspectorate Wales with some specific 

questions for the inquiry into Children and Young People on the Margins.  

2.3 Care Inspectorate Wales agreed to provide a note on the report issued regarding 

the inspections of Ty Cariad children’s home.  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 and 8 of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

4 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny - consideration of the 

evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous session.  

5 Implementation of education reforms - evidence session  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Judge Jane McConnell.  



 

 

6 Scrutiny session with Social Care Wales  

6.1 The Committee scrutinised Social Care Wales.  

6.2 Social Care Wales agreed to provide the following: 

- when published the latest social worker vacancy figures and; 

- a breakdown of age profiles of people on the social services practitioner course.  

7 Papers to note  

7.1 The papers were noted.  

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

to raise the issues highlighted in the letter from Universities Wales.  



 

 

7.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill  

7.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

7.3 Information from Stakeholders  

7.4 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

7.5 Information from Stakeholders  

7.6 Information from Stakeholders  

7.7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform  

7.8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform  

7.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform  

7.10 Information from Stakeholders  

7.11 Implementation of education reforms  

7.12 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare?  

7.13 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

8 Consideration of the evidence heard in the previous evidence sessions  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

8.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

to follow up on some of the evidence heard during the session on implementation of 

education reforms.  


